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Survey Overview

Survey in Japan

Survey in South Korea

Region Regions throughout Japan Regions throughout South Korea
Target Adults aged 18 and over Adults aged 19 and over
' 50 designated locations throughout Japan. Collected samples in 17 admlnlstratlve dlstrlcts.
Sampling Allocated required sample size to each designated area
Collected 20 samples each. . o ; S
Methods ) . o by the size of population in each region, considering the
Considered the proportion of gender/age distribution. : o
proportion of gender/age distribution.
Survey Door-to-door visits (Self-administered) Face-to-face interviews
Methods
Time Period | 2018.05.19~ 06.03 2018.05.21~ 05.31
Valid _Sample 1,000 1,014
Size
Male 48.3%. Female 51.7% Male 49.7%. Female 50.3%
Elementary, Middle School: 9.0% Elementary School: 5.9%
High School: 44.2% Middle School : 7.5%
Junior college, technical schools: 20.3% High School: 41.2%
College, University: 22.6% University/College (currently enrolled or dropped out):
Graduate School: 1.5% 11.5%
Sample Other: 1.7% University/College (graduate): 31.8%
Pl No response: 0.7% Graduate or postgraduate degree: 2.1%
Description

Under 20: 2.4%
20~29:12.0%
30~39:14.7%
40 ~49: 17.4%
50 ~59: 14.6%
Over 60: 38.9%

19~29:17.6%
30~39:16.9%
40 ~ 49: 20.3%
50~59: 19.9%
Over 60 : 25.3%

2 Numbers are rounded to two decimal places. Sums may not always add up to 100.
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Visiting Other Countries

Q 1. Have you ever visited any of following countries? [Choose one]
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2017 2017
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Purpose of Visiting the Other Country

Q1-a. (For those who responded yes to either Japan or South Korea) Why did you visit the country?
[Choose all that apply]

Public Opinion in Japan Public Opinion in South Korea

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0.5% |  Study I2.8%

6.5% . Business . 5.6%

W2018 (N=217) W 2018 (N=391)

0.9% Residence 0.8%

6.5% . Other I 2.0%

0.5% | No response | 0.0%

Tour Study | Business |Residence| Other No Tour Study | Business |Residence| Other No
Response Response
18| 89.4% 0.5% 6.5% 0.9% 6.5% 0.5% 18| 93.4% 2.8% 5.6% 0.8% 2.0% 0.0%
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Recent Visit to South Korea/Japan

Q1-b. (For those who responded yes to either Japan or South Korea) When was your last visit to the
country? [Choose one]

40%

Public Opinion in Japan

20%

0% 0%

o)
6.9% i Last Year

Public Opinion in South Korea

20%

40%

[

24.6%
47.8%
W 2018 (N=217 W 2018 (N=391)
11 yrs ago
0.9% I Other - 6.1%
0.5% 0 NoResponse| 0.0%
Last Year 2-5yrs ago 6-10 yrs ago Mo;(:stgga: 1 Other No Response Last Year 2-5 yrs ago 6-10 yrs ago Mo;‘:st::: 1 Other No Response
"18 6.9% 22.6% 25.8% 43.3% 0.9% 0.5% 18| 24.6% 47.8% 14.1% 7.4% 6.1% 0.0%
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Acquaintances in the Other Country

Q2. Do you have any acquaintances in South Korea/Japan? [ Choose one]

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B4.2%
| D D
1.0% 0.0%
B D D
b 16.5% 0.5% 0.0%
A B C D A B C D
Yes, | have very . Yes, | have very, .
close friends or Yes, | havg :rlends No (Never had) R No close friends or Yes, | hav_e friends No (Never had) R No
acquaintances or acquaintances esponse acquaintances or acquaintances esponse
‘18 5.0% 15.0% 79.0% 1.0% 18 5.0% 4.2% 90.7% 0.0%
17 6.0% 16.5% 77.0% 0.5% 17 4.7% 5.9% 89.4% 0.0%
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Sources of Knowledge about

South Korea/Japan and South Korea-Japan Relations

Q 3. Where do you get information about ROK-Japan relations and South Korea/Japan in general?

[Choose up to three]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

. . . Direct conversation with Japanese
Direct conversation with South Koreans P
people
Country visits Country visits
. . . . 4.6%
Domestic news media Domestic news media 4.3%
Japanese Books South Korean Books
Domestic TV dramas, current affairs programs,Domestic TV dramas, current affairs 57.8%
movies programs, movies 5.1%
S. Korean News Japanese News
S. Korean Books Japanese books
S. Korean Music Japanese music
S. Korean animations Japanese animations
S. Korean TV drama, current affairs programs,Japanese TV dramas, current affairs
movies programs, movies
Attending lectures or conferences in
Attending lectures or conferences in S. Korea & J
apan
. . ) 43.5%
Family, friends, acquaintances Family, friends, acquaintances 46.0°
1 05%
Other Other | ¢ 55,
2018 N=1p00 02017 N=1000 i 1 W2018 N=1014 02017 N=1003
T 0%'30% No Response No Response (())(())‘;]/f
Attendi Direct Attendi
. ng Conver ng ;lect .
C(?r:r:tsa Domes Domes s s s S. Koféan lecture | Family, No sation Countr Domest] Dit::n.‘l'.sSt Japane | Japane | Japane Ja'::ne J:;Je.xrr\\/e ures :r?::l':‘};' No
-ONVersal coiuntr|  tic tic TV - . . Korean s and | friends, with . .._|ic news| Books se se se ; . and . | Other |Respon
tion with .. Books Korean|Korean|Korean| "~ ~" .| TV P . | Other |Respon y visits . progra . |animati| progra ¢ _|acquaint
y visits| news progra . |animati confere|acquaint Japane media News | Books | Music confere se
S. . News | Books | Music progra . a se ms ons ms .| ances
Koreans media ms ons ms nces in| ances se nces in
S. People Japan
core 18 0.0%
! 3.7% |10.3%]94.6%(22.3%|57.8%| 9.3% | 2.0% | 1.7% | 5.6% |11.1%[15.5%| 43.5% | 0.5% | O.
18| 3.5% | 1.9% |94.8%13.5%]|35.7%| 4.7% | 0.2% | 5.6% | 0.6% |16.0%|11.0%| 15.6% | 0.6% | 0.8% ? ? > ? i ? > ? N ? ’ ° >
17| 3.9% |[2.4% [93.2%| 7.1% [19.5%| 4.1% | 0.2% | 3.2% | 0.2% |11.79%| 8.0% | 10.4%| 0.2% [ 0.8% | | 17 | 4.3% [ 8.1% |94.3%|17.4%|55.1%| 9.8% [ 1.2% | 1.4% | 5.2% [ 9.1% |17.6%| 46.0% | 0.5% | 0.0%
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> Type of Media or Device People Use to Acquire
Information about South Korea-Japan Relations

Q 3 -a. (If you selected domestic media as an information source) Which type of media or device do
you rely on the most to learn about South Korea-Japan relations? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan Public Opinion in South Korea

80% 77.600 77 800

W 2018 (N=948)

80%

75.6%

8.09

W 2018 (N=959)

60% - 2017 (N=932) 60% 02017 (N=946)—
40% 40%
23.9% 22.8%
20% - ]
20%
12.7%
7.8% 6.8% 9
5.1% 8.3% 1.6% 5o 3.0% 9
0.3% 19 0 30/0.4% 071.2% v 0.19% >-0% . .
0% - : hm W L. o 14% 0.0% | 0.199 1% 0080
5 & o g g B ke g ’ - N o | - ) - | o o
@ & N E 5 = 3 5 S g < g o 2 S @
S a o Q < g oc S ‘® o N = o = ol g
Q ) b IS o s n S o ® =3 < 9 [ad S
@] = s ] £ = o Q ) 2 g =3 € 2
— @ O o __ ° ) = Q = )
v a z E0 o
B 2a <
§2 E
> © 2
3 e
() a]
5 2
E 5
=
News Mobile Devices No N Mobile Devices N
Television P Magazine[Computer{(Smartphone, Tabletlinternet| Radio |respons Television [ cWSPa Magazine [Computer| (Smartphone, |Internet| Radio °
aper PC) e per Tablet PC) response
18 | 77.6% |51%]| 0.3% | 6.8% 8.3% = 0.3% | 1.6% 18 | 68.0% [3.0%| 0.0% 5.0% 23.9% = 0.1% | 0.0%
"7 | 77.8% |7.8%| 0.1% - - 12.7%| 0.4% | 1.2% 17| 756% [14% | 0.1% - - 22.8%| 0.1% | 0.0%

Copyright(c) 2018 The Genron NPO and East Asia Institute All Rights Reserved.




South Korean and Japanese Perceptions of
One Another

Q4. What is your impression of South Korea/Japan?[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan Public Opinion in South Korea

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2018 A B C D
N=1000 3.4% 19.5% 33.6% 12.7%

2018 A B
N=1014 5.79 22.6%

2017 | A B
N=1000 4.6% 22.3%

2017 |A B
11.9% —rreym—t N=1003 5|19 21.7%

A B C D E F A B C D E F
Mostly Mostly . No Mostly Mostly . No
Favorable Favorable | Unfavorable Unfavorable [ Neither Response Favorable Favorable [Unfavorable Unfavorable|Neither Response
18| 34% 19.5% 33.6% 12.7% 30.8% 0.0% 18 5.7% 22.6% 28.2% 22.4% 21.1% 0.0%
17| 4.6% 22.3% 36.7% 11.9% 24.5% 0.0% 17 5.1% 21.7% 29.1% 27.0% 17.0% 0.0%
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South Korean and Japanese Perceptions of

One Another (2013-2018)

Q4. What is your impression of South Korea/Japan?[Choose onel

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

76.6% 70.9% 72.5%
61.0%
L'G 10/

54.4% 00.1%
............ 52'4% \6%
.’. ...‘.'o-
...° "o....44.6% ......oo.ﬁtoo-oo......‘
.o. .."... o)
48.6% 26 30,
37.3%e°
29.1% s 28.3%
C3LA%NS o — 26.9% 28
= < 205% - == _
S —_- - 26.8% *
- 21.3% 22.9%
12.2% 17.5% 15.7%
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

=+ «Japanese People: Favorable / Mostly favorable

«+®+ Japanese People: Unfavorable / Mostly unfavorable
=w=South Korean People: Favorable / Mostly favorable
=s=South Korean People: Unfavorable / Mostly unfavorable
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Reasons Underlying Favorable Responses

Q4 -a. (If you answered “favorable” to the previous question) Why is your impression favorable?
[Choose up to two]

Public Opinion in Japan Public Opinion in South Korea

80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
2% ! Because South Korea is a developed  Because Japan is a developed country *‘ 57.1%
4.8% country with a high standard of living with a high standard of living 58.7%
05.8% Because South Korea is a democratic . . 5 5.3%
21.2% country Because Japan is a democratic country 12.6%
r T 7315%
19.7% Because South Koreans are Because Japanese people are kind
20.1% hardworking and hardworking
r I o T 74.3%
50.,7% Interest in Korean culture, such as K- . 5 19.5%
49.1% dramas and K-POP Interest in Japanese culture 15,20
19.2% E Korean products are affordable and Because of the high quality of _ 23.7%
13.8% appealing Japanese products 24.9%
0 1.7%
1080% E Other other & 550
13.5% . )
14.9% |= No particular reason No particular reason fg(y/g
- - r i W2018 (N=287) 02017 (N269
m2018 (N=229) 02017 (N=269) 0.0% 0.0% ( ) ( )
1.1q Noresponse No response | 'noe
S. Korea is a S. Korean Japan is a Because
dev:lopef:tlh Because it's a BeKcause S- Interest in S. products No N ng;:bp‘;gh Because it's a| Japanese | Interest in Japanese No No
coun I:y :" democratic orlean Korean £ a': bl Other |particular R ° a hrly h democratic | people are | Japanese | products are| Other |particulalRespons
" ad Igd P country hpegp e E.re culture | ¥"O" j © reason | c-POnse standa?d of country kind and culture high quality r reason e
S an' .al' (o) araworking an : e hardworking
living appealing living
18 9.2% 25.8% 19.7% 50.7% 19.2% | 10.0% | 13.5% | 0.0% 18| 57.1% 15.3% 73.5% 19.5% 23.7% 17% | 24% | 0.0%
17 4.8% 21.2% 20.1% 49.1% 13.8% 86% | 149% | 1.1% 17| 587% 12.6% 74.3% 15.2% 24.9% 26% | 1.9% | 0.0%
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Reasons Underlying Unfavorable Responses

Q4 -b. If you answered “unfavorable” to the previous question) Why is your impression unfavorable?
[Choose up to two]

Public Opinion in Japan Public Opinion in South Korea

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

76.§fy90~3r%—# Criticism of historical issues Japan's lack of remorse for its past O(y§0.6%
38 90/27 2 Dokdo issues Dokdo issues M_(TSB%
27 70.7%
0, o .
3%, Cannot understand Korean nationalism Discrimination against Zainichi Koreans 0
17.7% South Koreans are too emotional
19.5% Japanese people are two-faced 11922//‘,’3
%g%’ Conflicting perspectives on N. Korea and China
’ Japan's intention to militarize
27-}15%’ Cannot understand S. Korean politics
Offended by Japanese political leaders 162'63%’%
%?%%’ Offended by S. Korean political leaders |
o “The Comfort women” issue 17.2%
30.5% The “Comfort Women” issue |
0.8%
4-5%1 Other Other I_'I 1.8‘%
; 0.2%
1.7% No Particular reason No particular reason 5
2018 (N=463) 2.3% | 0-2% 2018 (N=513)
9 0.0% _
2017 (N=486) %%4‘; No response No Response 0.0°/z 02017 (N=563)
Conflicti
Cannot ng . I
Criticism understa KSOUth perspecti Ce:jnnot ?‘ﬂ:n:e The N lelcglfr:): D':(t:ir::m Japanese| Japan's Offinded “The No
of Dokdo nd oreans ", os on |U" ersta Y - lsComfort 0 No Dokdo N people [intention Y Comfort . No
hi icall i K are too North nd S. Korean W .| Other |Particula remorse issues against are two- to Japanese women” Other |particular Response
istoricall issues | Korean |, 1 tion| NN | Korean | political [VO™eN rreason| Co for its Zainichi [ " | militarize| PONtC@l [ icc e reason P
issues nat;:)“nall al K:;:a politics | leaders issue past Koreans ilitarize| |~ ors | 1SSU
China
"18| 69.3% [ 27.6% [ 15.3% [ 17.7% | 2.6% | 7.6% | 10.8%| 30.5% | 4.5% | 1.7% | 1.1% | | 18] 70.0% | 65.3% | 7.8% | 16.6% | 4.1% | 16.8% | 17.2% | 08% | 0.2% | 0.0%
“17]76.5%|38.9% | 16.7% | 19.5% | 2.9% | 84% |11.1% - 41% | 23% | 1.2% | |'17] 80.6% | 70.7% | 52% | 17.1% | 3.9% | 20.4% - 1.8% | 02% | 0.0%
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Current South Korea-Japan Relations

Q5. What is your assessment of the current state of bilateral relations between South Korea and

Japan? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

0%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

o : : i i i
A Oi4% | | | | | AQ
2018 B G 2018
N=1000 9.1% D.2% N=1014
2017 B G 2017
N=1000 6 4 Qﬁ—ﬁ% 0.7% N=1003 2
A0.7% | | | | | Ad
A B C D E F G A B C D E F G
. N . N
Very good Good Fair Bad Very bad |Not Sure Respgnse Very good Good Fair Bad Very bad |Not Sure Respgnse
‘18 0.4% 9.1% 35.5% 35.2% 5.4% 142% | 0.2% 18 0.0% 2.6% 40.6% 44.5% 10.3% 2.1% 0.0%
"17 0.7% 6.4% 34.5% 48.1% 9.6% - 0.7% ‘17 0.3% 2.7% 31.4% 52.2% 13.4% - 0.0%
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Assessment of South Korea-Japan Relations
(2013-2018)

Q5. What is your assessment of the current state of bilateral relations between South Korea and
Japan?[Choose onel

78.3%

80%

70%

67.4%

60%
55.1% @
50%

40%

30%

20%

10.7% g 9%
10% +—11:3%9= - 5.0% 58% e W= _7‘1/_". - = =
0, 34% N 20/ 2 N9/ ‘ 2 6%
0% T 2.3% T 2.6% T 4.3% 3.07% |
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

=@ Japan: Favorable » @+ Japan: Unfavorable =fe=South Korea: Favorable =~ =l=South Korea: Unfavorable
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The Future of South Korea-Japan Relations

Q6. What is your assessment of the future state of bilateral relations between South Korea and Japan?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| | | | | | | | G
i i i | | i i i 0.0%
2018 |Al B € i G 2018 | A B €
N=10002/8p615.5% 47-8% 20:2%(|([10.2% N=1014 § 1%  20.0% 57.2%
2017 |A B c : G 2017 A B C
N=1000 3 744 15.2% 457% 2014%|(|l1.0%  N=1003 6.5% 21.3% 45:7%
e e e i s s e e s
: : : : : : : : 0.0%
A B C D E F G A B C D E F G
will im‘;":gve Will stay Will worsenf . L | No wi | WU win stay il worseng o f ] No
improve slightly the same | slightly Response Improve inthIy the same | slightly Response
18 2.8% 15.5% 47.8% 9.3% 4.2% 20.2% 0.2% 18 5.1% 20.0% 57.2% 9.9% 3.6% 4.1% 0.0%
17 3.7% 15.2% 452% 10.4% 4.1% 20.4% 1.0% 17 6.5% 21.3% 49.7% 11.4% 5.2% 6.0% 0.0%
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©  Assessment of the Public Sentiment towards
Q7. What do you think of the current negative public sentiment towards South Korea/Japan?[Choose
one]
Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| | | | | D |
| | | | i 4.7%
E
2018 F 2018 A > 1.0%
0.2% 23.6% 8.7% 0.0%
1 1 1 1 F
| | | | 0.0%
| | | | D
: : : : 5%
2017 F 2017 A B £
= 0,
N=1000 0.1% N=1003 24.5% % 44.6% 1%
| | | | i | | | i i F
i i i i i | i i i 10.0%
A B C D E F A B C D E F
. . | There is no ill- . . | Thereis no ill-
Reasonable | Undesirable | Problematic feeli Undesirable | Problematic -
eeling between Reasonable and feeling between No
and and and needs to Not Sure |No response| and and needs to Not Sure
. . the two Understandable) . . the two response
Understandablel concerning |be improved countries concerning |be improved countries
‘18 10.7% 23.1% 34.7% 10.9% 20.4% 0.2% 18 23.6% 18.7% 50.0% 4.7% 3.0% 0.0%
17 10.7% 29.7% 36.5% 7.6% 15.4% 0.1% 17 24.5% 23.3% 44.6% 4.5% 3.1% 0.0%
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Ways to Improve South Korea-Japan Relations

Q8. What should both countries do to further South Korea-Japan relations? [Chose up to three]

XIn Japan, 2018, the question was “What should both countries do to improve South Korea-Japan relations?” (Choose up to three)”

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

“ " : 0,
£2.20 — Resolve the “Comfort Women” issue —

3895 rﬁ Resolve the Dokdo issue 82:-1%
54756 M Resolve the history education issue % 2&4%
32'&%?# Summit-level communication and trust-building
£7. (1]

31.1%, 4 Trust-building through private sector exchanges

80% 60% 40% 20% 0%

Strengthen economic ties through trade and investment

Cooperate to resolve the North Korea nuclear issue %

2158

Military defense cooperation

Increase exchanges in the private sector tourism

12.09 .
. industry
14%/0 Reduce media coverage or political rhetoric that %3 t—%
-8 exacerbates anti-Korea/anti-Japan sentiments 11:0%
) . 0,
2018 There’s no need to further Korea-Japan relations }-3% w2015
0,
02017 Other 8343
(N=[L000) 02017 (N=1008)
0,
No Response 88%
Reduce media
- Increas.e coverage or
Resolve the Resolve the Summit-level Trust-bunc_img Strengltheln Cooperate to - exchanges in the political rhetoric There's no need No
w Resolve the . . L through private | economic ties [resolve the North| Military defense | private sector to further Korea-
Comfort ) history education] communication ) . that exacerbates . Other |Respons
Dokdo issue f L sector through trade | Korea nuclear cooperation tourism . -~| Japan relations
Women” issue issue land trust-building ; . . . anti-Korea/anti- . e
exchanges and investment issue industries X2
% 1 Japan

sentiments

18 | 42.2% 38.7% 54.7% 32.1% 31.1% 8.8% 18.8% 5.5% 12.0% 14.8% 6.6% 122%12.1%
17 | 42.6% 39.2% 49.0% 29.8% 24.4% 5.6% 21.2% 4.3% 8.6% 10.8% 29% [2.3%]1.9%
south| 18 | 73.5% 82.1% 78.1% 20.4% 11.1% 6.0% 5.6% 2.2% 4.3% 13.1% 12% 10.3%[0.0%
Korea| 17 | 75.8% 82.1% 75.8% 18.9% 10.9% 5.8% 10.9% 2.6% 3.1% 11.0% 1.2% 10.2%(0.0%

%1 TPromote tourism] in Japanese survey, %2 [t doesn’ t need to be developed Jin South Korean survey
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The Importance of South Korea-Japan Relations

Q9. How important are South Korea-Japan relations? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
D
2.2%
2018 A B A B =
N=1000 | 16.5% 39.8% Op% 2018 30.7% 51.7% =
2017 A 3 F 2017 A B
N=1000 21.4% 42.9% 015% N=1003 30.8% 59.1%
D
1.0%
A B C D E F A B C D E F
Important | . Pretty .NOt very | Not Not sure No Important | . Pretty .NOt very | Not Not sure No
important | important | important response important | important | important response
18 16.5% 39.8% 10.1% 6.1% 27.3% 0.2% 18 30.7% 51.7% 10.9% 2.2% 4.5% 0.0%
"17 21.4% 42.9% 9.5% 5.8% 19.9% 0.5% "17 30.8% 59.1% 6.3% 1.0% 2.8% 0.0%
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The Importance of South Korea-Japan Relations
(2013-2018)

Q9. How important are South Korea-Japan relations? [Choose onel

90%
80%

74.0%
70% 173.6%
60%
50%
40%
30%
. . 16.2%
20% 15.7% 13.9% 15.3% o

100% ..o".‘o‘oooo....... ....o00000000‘ooooooooooooo

10% - ..oooo

71%.:;..-00000 j./.z.‘ :.,/ 13.1%
o | 6.0% | 6.7% 9.1% 9.6% | 7.3% |

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

e=@ e)apan: Important e @+ Japan: Not important e South Korea: Important == South Korea: Not important
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Public Opinion in Japan Public Opinion in South Korea

80%

60%

The Reason for the Importance of
South Korea-Japan Relations

Q9-a. (If you answered “important” to the previous question) Why are South Korea-Japan relations
important? [Choose up to two]

40%

20%

0%

64.7%

It’s a neighboring country

It’s an important trade partner

It’s an Asian country with shared history and

We have shared economic interests and are
mutually dependent

culture

We share similar democratic values

Both benefit in terms of national security as
allies of the US

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

43.8%

39.5%

47.9%

40.8%

2.0% Other 0 W 2018 (N=835
W 2018 (N=568) 0.4% ( )
0, No particular reason
1.2% | 0.7%
0,
0.4% No response 0.0%
) It’s an Asian| We have BOth . , . We have BOt.h .
) It's an benefit in ) It's an Asian benefit in
It's a . country shared We share , It's an shared We share
. . important | . . o terms of No No It's a . country . o terms of No
neighboring with shared| economic similar . . . . important | . economic similar . . No
trade . . national Other particular | response neighboring with shared| . national Other particular
country history and | interests and |democrat X trade . interests and |democrat - response
partner . security as reason country history and . security as reason
culture are mutually | ic values |~ partner are mutually | ic values | 7.
dependent allies of the culture dependent allies of the
P us P us
‘181 64.7% | 64% |54.2% | 229% 19.4%[234% | 2.0% | 1.2% | 0.4% ‘18 143.8% | 39.5% [ 47.9% | 40.8% 19.2%|14.7% | 04% | 0.7% | 0.0%

Copyright(c) 2018 The Genron NPO and East Asia Institute All Rights Reserved.




21

South Korea-Japan Relations and China

Q10. Which country is more important to the future of your country, South Korea/Japan or China?

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014

[Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2018 C b E 2018 C B E
N=1000 45.7% ——23.6%—]0.2% N=1014 48.1% 4%0.0%
2017 C b E 2017 C E E
N=1000 48.2% 4 6% 0.3% N=1003 5 50.8% 46% 0.0%
A B C D E A B C D E
Relations with[Relations with|  Equally | Neither (Not Relations Relations Equally [Neither (Not
S. Korea China important sure) No response with Japan | with China | important sure) No response
18 7.3% 23.2% 45.7% 23.6% 0.2% 18 7.3% 38.2% 48.1% 6.4% 0.0%
17 7.3% 19.6% 48.2% 24.6% 0.3% 17 5.9% 38.7% 50.8% 4.6% 0.0%
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Important Country to Your Own Nation’s Future

Q11. Which country or region is the most important to the future of your own?[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

60%

40%

20%

0%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0%

20%

40%

60%

1.6% 3.2%
2 6% Li South Korea Japan 6%
8.6% : . 31.4%
5.70/E China China | 42.0%
63.4% 55.6%
63.50% _ The US The US 5 1%
1.1% . .
0‘9%! Russia Russia
1.4%
1.5% E EU EU 1.9%
3.2% 1.7%
6.6% d ASEAN ASEAN 5 4%
%%Z/‘:! Other Other
B2018 N=1000 | W2018 N=1014
18.4% 5.6%
17.09 E Not sure Not sure 43%
02017 N=1000 0 I 2017 N=1003
164_15/&,1 No response No response -
S- | China |The US|Russia| EU |ASEAN| Other |Not sure| No Japan | China |The US|Russia| EU |ASEAN | Other [Not surd N°
Korea response response
18 | 1.6% 86% | 634% | 1.1% 1.4% 32% | 09% | 184% 1.4% "18 | 3.2% | 314% | 55.6% | 0.3% | 1.6% 1.7% 0.7% 5.6% 0.0%
"17 | 2.6% 57% | 63.5% | 0.9% 1.5% 6.8% | 06% | 17.9% 0.5% "7 3.6% | 42.0% | 451% | 0.5% | 1.9% | 24% 0.3% 4.3% 0.0%
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"The Impression of South Korea/Japan's Leadership

Q12. What is your impression of South Korea/Japan's leadership? (Prime Minister Abe, President Moon)
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

0% 20% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
A1.9% AO.
[
= b2
B 1.6% [
2018 B ' E 2018 6
8.3% 3T.6% 6.1% JIEEES 7.0
2017 | B € D 3 ; H 2017 1
N=1000 9 31.9% 13.8% 4.19 716 0.2% N=1003 5
] ] ] ] ] ] ] I H
A0.3% | | | A0.2% | | | | FL1.5% 1 0.0%
A B C D E F G H A B C D E F G H
Mostly Very Mostly Very
Very Mostly Neither unfavorabjunfavorab| Not sure |. Not No Very Mostly Neither unfavorabjunfavorab| Not sure |. Not No
favorable|favorable le le interested| response favorable|favorable le le interested| response
18| 19% | 83% | 31.6% | 184% | 6.1% | 159% [ 17.7% | 0.1% 18| 04% | 1.6% | 13.2% | 44.0% | 306% | 3.3% | 7.0% | 0.0%
"7 03% | 49% [ 319% | 13.8% | 41% | 27.6% | 17.2% | 0.2% "7 02% | 24% | 124% | 40.7% | 39.6% | 1.5% | 3.3% | 0.0%
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E

Views on the Joint Inter-Korean Team
at the 2018 Winter Olympics

Q13. How did you feel about the Koreas playing as a unified team at the PyeongChang Olympics?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000 Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014

2018

Very Positive

It had good intentions
but | couldn’t sincerely
support the team

The Olympics should
be separate from

politics

Not Sure

No Response

E

2018

It had good It had good
intentions but|The Olympics intentions but| The Olympics
Very Positive I .COUIdn t should be Not Sure No Very Positive I .COUIdn t should be Not Sure No
sincerely |separate from Response sincerely |separate from Response
support the politics support the politics
team team
‘18 9.0% 25.1% 50.5% 15.1% 0.3% ‘18 43.1% 25.8% 24.7% 6.4% 0.0%
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- Perception of One Another’s Social and Political Systems

Q14. How would you describe the social and political system of the other country? [Choose up to
three]

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014

60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60%

: 18.9% i ' 8.2% : :

: ¢ I pacifit NN S :
41.2% _ Nationalist _i 39.6%

, 30.9% , | ationalis , , 35 4%

555.0% —' Ethno- ﬁ 35.1‘?/0
: 48.6% . : I Nationalist ! r 32.3%

0, 7 :
25.5%, I ————— i (.0
T el EE———
Militaristic 49.3%

i . Internationally i i |
I 9 9 1 1 1
! 7.043_@ Cooperative 5'77/?8% ! ! !
29.6% W o —_'zmw i

° 7.0% Capitalist 41.9?% :

| 103% SN e [N 1%
. 6.3% 11.3% |
i N i —
| 8.1% . R ————

6.2% E Socialist 7.4% i
5.0% 1 /Communist :7.5% H
| 2.2% 0.9% |
m2018 1.70%E| Other E 9% | m 2018
F = 4.79 | 0.0% | =
:|:|2017 (N=1000) 6.8%5 No response 8% | 02017 (N 100?)

j . [} i [
lzlz|l el e lBels| | B3 kE] | E 2l e| elFel || & 2kE| .|
elepReg|ls|egs| =S| 2Re| 2] 8 el eReE| s | elgs | = 5|2 eRE| L] ¢
8 S Is .o <] S |=8 s o - ¢ fo g =3 o 8 o IS .o o S |=3 s Qo - o [o € B o
& =g = £ s 158 8 i 3 g 83 o i3 a R ] £ = (g8 8 3 S g B3 o i

=2 =2 =) £ o 1G] —_ N ZO =2 =2 =) £ (@] 1G] — 2 ZO
"18 18.9%|41.2%|55.0%|25.5%|26.8%| 7.0% [29.6%|10.3%| 5.9% | 8.1% | 6.2% | 2.2% | 4.7% 18 | 8.2% [39.6%)|35.19%(28.4%|45.1%| 5.7% |40.5%|14.1%|22.6%(22.3%| 7.4% | 0.9% | 0.0%
"17 10.8%|30.9%48.6%|23.3%|20.9%| 3.9% [17.9%| 6.3% | 3.2% | 4.2% | 5.0% | 1.7% | 6.8% “17 [ 9.0% [35.4%|32.3%|24.3%|49.3%| 7.8% |41.9%|11.3%(23.0%|28.0%| 7.5% | 0.6% | 0.0%
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*“Importance” and “Affinity” in South Korea-Japan
Relations Compared to Relations with China

Q15. Do you feel more affinity towards South Korea/Japan or China?[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000 Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
C
2018 A B B1% F 2018 A £ ¢
235% 6.7% 0.1% 20.6% 25.2% 8.8% F
0.0%
2017 A B F 2017 A B C
N=1000 31.9% 7.6% 0.0% N=1003 20.8% 27.3% 12.3%
A B C D E F A B C D E F
iOUth China Both Neither Not sure No Japan China Both Neither Not sure No
orea Response Response
18 [ 23.5% 6.7% 8.1% 36.8% 24.8% 0.1% 18 20.6% 25.2% 8.8% 24.2% 21.2% 0.0%
17 | 31.9% 7.6% 9.2% 32.2% 19.1% 0.0% 17 20.8% 27.3% 12.3% 28.6% 11.0% 0.0%
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Affinity with the US and China

Q16. Do you feel more affinity towards the US or China?[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
! ! e ! ! ! ! ! ! !
| I L 4.7% | | | | I | |
2018 A B F 2018 A
59.9% 479 0.2% 65.8% F
0.0%
A B C D E F A B C D E F
. . No . . No
The US China Both Neither Not sure The US China Both Neither Not sure
response response
18 59.9% 4.7% 4.7% 12.0% 18.5% 0.2% 18 65.8% 5.8% 6.6% 9.1% 12.7% 0.0%
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Intention to Visit South Korea/Japan

Q17. Do you want to visit South Korea/Japan?[Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| | | | | | | | | Nojresponse
: ' ' : ' : : : ' 10.0%
2018 Yes 5018 Yes
35.6% 73.4%
2017 Yes 017 Yes
N=1000 41.9% N=1003 68.6%
H i i i i No:response
! ! ! ! ! 10.0%
Yes No Not sure No response Yes No Not sure No response
18 35.6% 39.7% 23.9% 0.8% 18 73.4% 20.9% 5.7% 0.0%
17 41.9% 37.4% 20.5% 0.2% 17 68.6% 24.4% 7.0% 0.0%
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Reason to Visit the Other Country

Q17-a (If you answered 'yes’ to the previous question) What do you want to do when you visit
Japan/South Korea? [Choose all that apply]

100%

88.8% ®Japanese People (N=356)
OSouth Korean People (
80% N=744)
69.79
63.2%
60%
43.8%
40%
28.6%
23.4%
20% -
6.2%
0.3% 1.5% 2.0%2.2% 0.0% 0.4% Y 0.0% 0.0%
O% T T T __| T T T T 1
Shopping See nature and Study abroad  Conduct business  Visit historical Immigrate Other No response
tourist attractions sites
. See nature and . Visit historical .
Shopping tourist attractions Study abroad |Conduct business sites Immigrate Other No response
Japan 18 63.2% 69.7% 0.3% 2.0% 43.8% 0.0% 6.2% 0.0%
P 17 60.1% 64.4% 1.9% 2.9% 39.6% 0.2% 5.0% 0.0%
South | '18 23.4% 88.8% 1.5% 2.2% 28.6% 0.4% 0.9% 0.0%
Korea | "17 19.2% 92.6% 0.9% 1.9% 25.3% 0.6% 0.9% 0.0%
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° ° °
30 Vv f Hist | | bet
Iews O ISTOriICal Issues petween
Q18. What issues must be resolved to further South Korea-Japan relations?[Choose all that apply]
Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)
80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
——
. . 60.3%
Japanese awareness of wartime aggression .
M 65.1%
Inaccurate/biased history textbooks 61.0%
M 44.1%
War and forced labor compensation 39.5%
39,1% 3%
40.2% Comfort women L 69.6%
Negative remarks from Japanese politicians about S. Korea h‘%z'%é’s%
Negative Japanese media reports about S.Korea 18.9%.
Japan’s lack of reflection and apology for the past 037,200
64.0% 12.7%
>9.3 S. Korea’s anti-Japan education and history textbooks 12.3%
7.7%
Negative remarks from S. Korean politicians about Japan
Negative S. Korean media reports about Japan
57,99 7.2%
-1 Excessive anti-Japanese reactions regarding historical issues
y [
No specific problems 0.5%
w2018 Other 03% w2018
i
02017 ' Not sure - 02017
{N=1000) No response 9.0% N=1003)
Negative Negative ) Negative Negative S. Exces:sive
remarks . Korea’'s remarks anti-
Japanese |[Inaccurate/| War and Japanese |Japan’s lack of . Korean
R from . . anti-Japan| from S. . Japanese ie
awareness of| biased forced labor Comfort J media reflection and X media . No specific No
R . . apanese education | Korean reactions Other |Not sure
wartime history |compensation| women L reports |apology for the . P reports . problems response|
. politicians and history| politicians regarding
aggression | textbooks about past about RO
about S. Korea textbooks about Japan historical
Korea Japan P issues
Japan 18| 17.3% 15.9% 11.3% 39.1% 7.2% 10.0% 8.9% 64.0% | 29.2% | 31.1% | 57.0% 49% | 1.1% [11.6%| 0.3%
17| 17.2% 16.3% 9.4% 40.2% 6.6% 11.5% 9.1% 59.3% | 31.9% | 314% | 56.0% 1.6% | 22% 111.3%]| 0.3%
s. | 18| 582% 65.1% 44.1% 65.3% 321% | 18.9% 30.7% 12.7% 71.7% 6.1% 7.2% 0.1% | 0.5% | 1.1% | 0.0%
Korea) 17 | 60.3% 61.0% 39.5% 69.6% 359% [ 204% 37.2% 12.3% 6.1% 4.9% 5.3% 05% [03% | 0.6% | 0.0%
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South Korea-Japan Relations and Historical Issues

Q19. Can relations improve between South Korea and Japan without the resolution of historical issues?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2018 B E 5018 B
21.9% 0.3% 35.8%
2017 2017 B
N=1000 26.2% 0.3% N=1003 31.9%
A B C D E B C
Even with Even with
S. Korea-Japan |Historical issues |[improvement in S. Korea-Japan |Historical issues [improvement in
relations will not | will be resolved | Korea-Japan N relations will not | will be resolved | Korea-Japan No
improve without |as Korea- Japan |relations, it will] Not sure . on improve without |as Korea- Japan |relations, it will| Not sure response
the resolution of relations be difficult to esponse the resolution of relations be difficult to P
historical issues improve resolve historical issues improve resolve
historical issues historical issues
18 22.6% 21.9% 35.2% 20.0% 0.3% 18 33.5% 35.8% 27.4% 3.3% 0.0%
17 25.5% 26.2% 29.3% 18.7% 0.3% 17 39.5% 31.9% 25.0% 3.6% 0.0%
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* Assessment of the S. Korea-Japan Agreement to
Resolve the "Comfort Women” Issue

Q20. On December 28, 2015, at the meeting between the S. Korean and Japanese Foreign Ministers, the Japanese
government set up a foundation and agreed to provide compensation for the comfort women. How do you feel about

this agreement? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

F
0.4% F
0.0%
Nigéﬁo 72‘7 3188‘7 3 I 18D‘3‘V E° 2018 A 8 P
07 8% = R °-2% N=1014 55% 18.3% 32.2%
2017 A B ( D E 2017 |A B
= 0 =4
N=1000 |8.8% 33.0% 32. 183% 7.1% N=1003 5 gog|  15.7%
A B C D E F A B C D E F
ers Somewhat . MOStly . No .. Somewhat . MOS.ﬂy . No
Positively positively Neither Negatively Negatively response Positively positively Neither | Negatively | Negatively responsa
18 7.0% 31.8% 32.7% 18.9% 9.2% 0.4% 18 5.5% 18.3% 30.3% 32.2% 13.6% 0.0%
"17 8.8% 33.0% 32.2% 18.3% 71% 0.6% 17 5.6% 15.7% 23.2% 37.3% 18.2% 0.0%
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* [South Korea] Reason for Positive Evaluation
of the Agreement

Q20-a. (If you chose ‘positively’ for Q20) Why do you feel positively about the agreement? [Choose all

that apply]
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
: . 9.5%
The apology is relatively adequate _
pology y q 10.8%
| don't want S. Korea-Japan relations to be 67.8%
held back any longer by historical issues 65.3%
We can start projects on behalf of the 15.9%
comfort women with the compensation .
funds 26:3%
. S. Korea 2018 (N=242)
It facilitates security and FTA-type economic 20.29
. 2% y =9
cooperation between S. Korea, Japan, and ° S. Korea 2017 (N=213)
NE Asia 78.3%
2.9%
Other °
0.9%
0.0%
No response
0.0%

The apology is | I don’t want S. Korea-Japan | We can start projects on behalf of the - . i No
relatively relations to be held back any [comfort women with the compensation It faCII;tcagﬁzr;eizucr:g aer;:t::]A type Other |respon
adequate longer by historical issues funds P se

18 9.5% 67.8% 15.3% 20.2% 2.9% | 0.0%
"17 10.8% 65.3% 26.3% 18.3% 0.9% | 0.0%

Copyright(c) 2018 The Genron NPO and East Asia Institute All Rights Reserved.



* [South Korea] Reason for Negative Evaluation
of the Agreement

Q20-b. (If you chose 'negatively’ for Q20) Why do you feel negatively about the agreement? [Choose all

that apply]
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
The agreement was made without the “nm
consent of the comfort women 0.7%
An apology alone is not enough. Japan # 51.6%
must also accept legal responsibility 49.6%
Because the issue was resolved only ﬂ 34.6%
with money || 49.6%
The amount of compensation was *1_6.‘1%
inadequate 19.7%
Because the agreement referenced [ lo.0% W S. Korea 2018 (N=465)
previous efforts to move the comfort.. 16.3%
. OS. Korea 2017 (N=557)
Because it was declared a final and 16.1%
irreversible agreement 15.8%
0.0%
Other 10.9%
0.0%
No response 0.0%
The agreement was | An apology alone is Because the [The amount of| Because the agreement Because it was N
. . . h . o
made without the not enough. Japan issue was compensation | referenced previous efforts |declared a final and
. . Other |resp
consent of the comfort] must also accept resolved only was [to move the comfort women irreversible onse
women legal responsibility with money inadeguate statues agreement
18 77.0% 51.6% 34.6% 16.1% 9.0% 16.1% 0.0% [0.0%
"17 77.7% 49.6% 49.6% 19.7% 16.3% 15.8% 0.9% [0.0%

Copyright(c) 2018 The Genron NPO and East Asia Institute All Rights Reserved.




3 The 2015 “Comfort Women” Agreement
and the Result Evaluation

Q21. Has the “comfort women" issue been resolved? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2018 A B b) 2018
N=1000 (9.3%| 19.6% 18.2%  iommmrmer o N=1014

F 2017
.1% N=1003

2017 A B
N=1000 |8.1%| 17.2%

A B C D E F A B C D E F
Fully Mostly [ Mostly [Unresolve No Fully Mostly [ Mostly [Unresolve No
Not sure Not sure
resolved | resolved |unresolved d response resolved | resolved |unresolved d response
18 9.3% 19.6% 30.0% 18.2% 22.9% 0.0% 18 1.1% 21.4% 38.5% 32.0% 7.1% 0.0%
"17 8.1% 17.2% 37.0% 16.8% 20.8% 0.1% 17 0.3% 19.2% 40.7% 34.3% 5.5% 0.0%
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Ways to Resolve the “Comfort Women” Issue

Q22. How should the “Comfort Women" issue be resolved? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

0%

20%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

40%

80% 60% 40% 20% 0% .
(o)
33.9% i We should accept the 2015 agreement h 3.6%
12.6% - Renegotiatiqn is necessary to revise the _ 48.2%
problematic terms of the agreement
The original agreement should be _
39.0%
1312% - respected, but the terms should be °
strengthened
5.0% . We should hold off on resolving the 3.2%
issue right now
9 0.7%
m2018 2.3% I Other m2018
Not sure
0, 0,
0.3% No response 0.0%
Renegotlatlon The original We should Renegotlatlon The original We should
We should |is necessary| agreement hold off on We should |is necessary| agreement hold off on
accept the | to revise the should be . Other No accept the | to revise the should be . No
2015 . resolving the Not sure . resolving the | Other |Not sure
problematic | respected, but issue right response 2015 problematic | respected, but issue right response
agreement | terms of the |the terms should now agreement | terms of the |the terms should now
agreement |be strengthened agreement |be strengthened
18| 33.9% 12.6% 13.2% 50% 2.3%|32.7%| 0.3% 18| 3.6% 48.2% 39.0% 32% 10.7%]| 54% | 0.0%
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37 Challenges to be Discussed at
the S. Korea-China-Japan Summit

Q23. The S. Korea-China-Japan summit meeting was held on May 9, 2018. What do you think is the most important issue to

discuss at the next Korea-China-Japan summit? [Choose up to two responses]

> The 2017 questionnaire asks “A potential S. Korea, China and Japan summit is being discussed. If the Korea-China-Japan summitis held, what do you think is the most important issue that should be discussed?
[Choose up to two responses]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

U7

61.0% North Korea’s nuclear weapons development 59.8%
16.4% # 42.8%
14.0% Improving trust between S. Korea-China-Japan 42.9%
34,0%
36.016 Wide ranging dialogue to improve trilateral relations
Issues of historical interpretation B%
Building a peace regime in NE Asia
Strengthening cooperation in trade and investment in NE Asia,
creation of a free trade zone
Cooperative intergovernmental economic and cultural projects for
the future of NE Asia
Territorial disputes in NE Asia
Promoting cooperation in science, technology, and education
Cooperation in climate change and environmental issues
m 2018 (N=1000) Other W 2018 (N=1014)
Not sure
02017 (N=1000) 0.8% ! 02017 (N=1003)
0.5% No response
. Cooperatio
KNortP’\ . ch!e Strengthening Cooperative I nin
orea’s Improving ranging Issues of YN . Territorial . . .
. . . - cooperation in trade | intergovernmental . . Promoting cooperation| climate No
nuclear  |trust between dialogue to| historical | Building a peace and investment in NE economic and disputes in NE in science, technolo change | Other | Not sure |respons
weapons S. Korea- improve  finterpretatil regime in NE Asia Asia, creation of a free| cultural projects for Asia and e'ducation o ant? F::
developmen| China-Japan | - trilateral on ' trade zone the future of NE Asia environme
t relations .
ntal issues
Jap ‘18 | 48.4% 16.4% 34.0% | 19.1% 15.0% 7.0% 4.8% 8.4% 2.0% 64% 10.9% | 12.4% [0.8%
arnl y
17 61.0% 14.4% 36.0% | 17.6% 11.6% 4.2% 3.2% 5.6% 1.2% 53% [04%] 10.1% |0.5%
s. | /18] 488% | 42.8% 30.7% | 25.0% 20.6% 12.0% 7.9% 5.2% 1.4% 33% [0.1%] 1.0% |0.0%
Korea| *17 | 59.8% | 42.9% 29.2% | 33.8% 13.0% 6.6% 6.8% 3.8% 0.9% 1.6% [0.2%| 0.5% ]0.0%
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" Perceived Military Threats by Country and Region

100%

Q24. Which countries or regions do you feel pose a military threat to your country? [Choose all that
apply]

80%

60%

20%

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

0%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

80%

60%

100%

1 .g%)(y S. Korea Japn
45.79 i ; 47.29
s 3
7975'5%3(.;_* N. Korea N. Korea h—bﬂi_l 83.4%
India India 8?%
Middle East Middle East 32%00%
19,2% 7.19
18%; Us us S gt
ey v | g3
Other Other 88%
None None H éo/f%
W 2018 002017 (N=1000) ] o W 2018 | 02017 (N=1003)
No response No response 88%
. No . No
S- China N. Russiaflndia Middle US | E U|Other|None|respo Japan |China N. Russial India Middle US |E U|Other[None|respo
Korea Korea East hse Korea East hse
18 | 7.0% |45.7%|75.3%|35.8%|2.1%| 8.9% [19.2%[1.2%| 0.0% | 4.8% | 0.5% "18 | 36.0% |47.2%|67.4%) 8.9% | 0.5% | 1.6% |7.1% 9,/03 0.0% | 5.2% | 0.0%
"17 110.5%[46.2%|79.5%(32.8%|1.2%| 8.6% |15.8%|1.4%| 1.0% | 4.0% | 1.2% "17 | 33.6% [50.3%|83.4%| 5.2% | 0.5% | 2.3% |5.0% 9,/1 0.0% | 1.3% | 0.0%
(]
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[South Korea] Perceiving Japan as a Security threat

Q24-a. (If you selected Japan in Q24) Why do you feel that Japan is a security threat? [Choose all that

80%

applyl

66.2%

mPublic Opinion S. Korea 2018 (N=365)

60.8%
60%
51.6%
40% 33.7%47% 5 31.8%
29.3% 32.3% .8%
)
20% 20.0
4.9% 3.6% 0.8%0.6% 119 0.0% o 0.0%
O% T T T T T T T T . ° 1
— E o ‘5 £ L @ wn E B c Q
= =2 E ) g Q S o o2 = 8 g
ne @ ) c .8 oS S= < £ o 7l
S3= & gs £8Q 298 og g s =
Qo2 [%) c QL N E o = S Qc =] @)
Sc2 £ e 3 °% & =23 c ¢ O & =
v € 9 K o2 SR <7T S G O =
no © £8 ©Co0 @ =03 S>c o
TS0 ) -1 222 S 2 -2 o
o= = [ = O 89 PR = 082 z
e I £ D3 O o E n o ®
m g =3 2 23 o 9 c =
@ ,‘_,5 @ = 0o ® TS S o
w7 o ° 3>
(SNl L & m @
£ x m <
=y
Because Japan is S'“C‘? the 'aW. Because | think that | Because Japan and
X X , . . . . concerning the right ; . . .
still ambivalent Japan's claims on | Right wing tendencies d Japan is moving |the US have a policy No particular No
: " of collective self- - . Other
about its war Dokdo of Japanese politics . toward becoming a of containment reason Response
PR defense in Japan has . . :
responsibilities military power against China
been passed
18 60.8% 60.8% 33.7% 29.3% 20.0% 4.9% 0.8% 1.1% 0.0%
17 51.6% 66.2% 34.7% 32.3% 31.8% 3.6% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0%
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Possibility of a Military Conflict between
South Korea and Japan

Q25. Do you think that a military conflict between S. Korea and Japan is likely? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

0%

20%

40%

60%

100%

0%
C B E C b E
2018 WA
57.0% 35.4% 3% . 54.4% —14-0%0.0%
C D E 2017 C D E
63.4% 8.6% 4.2% N=1003 50.7% —1549%—0.0%
A B C D E A B C D E
It will happen | It will happen e il G It will happen | It will happen e il
within a few | in the distant ! d(.m t think it Not sure No response within a few | in the distant ! dc?n t think it Not sure No response
will happen will happen
years future years future
18 0.5% 6.8% 57.0% 35.4% 0.3% 18 2.6% 29.0% 54.4% 14.0% 0.0%
"17 0.7% 71% 63.4% 28.6% 0.2% 17 5.1% 28.8% 50.7% 15.4% 0.0%
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Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Strengthening Security Cooperation between
S. Korea-Japan-US

2018

Q26. Do you think that S. Korea-Japan-US should strengthen security cooperation? [Choose one]

2018

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

E F F E
539 0.4% A Yes 5.9%_0.0% 0.7%
B  Somehow yes
C  Neither
D Mostly no
E No
F No response
. No . No
Yes Somewhat yes | Neither Mostly no No Yes Somewhat yes | Neither Mostly no No
response response
18 7.3% 28.5% 45.1% 13.4% 5.3% 0.4% "18 | 14.5% 46.4% 32.4% 5.9% 0.7% 0.0%
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Reasons for Supporting Security Cooperation
between S. Korea-Japan-US

Q26-a. (If you answered "yes” to Q26) Why do you support trilateral security cooperation between S.
Korea, Japan, and the US? [Choose all that apply ]

Public Opinion in Japan Public Opinion in South Korea

80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Korean Peninsula 79 4%
45.8% _ It is necessary to counter the rise _ 39.3%
of China
. To strengthen the US-centered
39.4% _ regional security cooperation - 13.9%
system
To strengthen the S. Korea-Japan
° relationship 5.4%
1.1% I Other 0.2%
9 No response
W 2018 (N=358) 0.6% P 0.0% W 2018 (N=618)
. Itis |To strengthen the . Itis |To strengthen the
It is necessary necessary US-centered To strengthen No It is necessary necessary US-centered To strengthen No
for peace on . . the S. Korea- for peace on . . the S. Korea-
to counter | regional security Other|respon to counter | regional security Other|respon
the Korean . . Japan the Korean . - Japan
. the rise of | cooperation . . se . the rise of | cooperation . . se
Peninsula . relationship Peninsula . relationship
China system China system

18 60.3% 45.8% 39.4% 19.8% 1.1% | 0.6% 18 79.4% 39.3% 13.9% 9.4% 0.2% | 0.0%
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Cooperation between S. Korea-Japan-US

Q26-b. (If you said "no” to Q26) Why don’t you support trilateral security cooperation between S. Korea,
Japan, and the US? [Choose all that apply]

0%

20%

40%

60%

[South Korea] Reasons for Opposing Security

80%

ensione on e e T - >
tensions on the Peninsula 52.2%

Because holding China in check is not

in accordance with the national interest _ 34.3%
of the country
Because China opposes it - 7.5%

>Sou cannot uat vour opponnt | NN - -
you cannot trust your opponent Ao
on reflecting on its past history
m2018 (N=67)
Other . 3.0%
No response | 0.0%
Because holding China
Because it will heighten in check is not in . Based on past historical Japan takes a vague
. : Because China . o . No
the tensions on the accordance with the oDDOSES it experience, you cannot | position on reflecting on| Other
Peninsula national interest of the PP trust your opponent its past history response
country
18 52.2% 34.3% 7.5% 55.2% 26.9% 3.0% 0.0%
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“  The Likelihood of Complete Denuclearization
on the Korean Peninsula

Q27. At the inter-Korean summit on April 27, 2018, the two Koreas agreed on the goal of "denuclearization of the
Korean Peninsula" and the US plans to hold a summit with the US on June 12, 2018. Do you think that the
denuclearization of North Korea will be realized? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

2018 2018
E F

0.0%

Denuclearization will 4.1%
succeed as agreed upon 70

0.3%

— 1.2%

Denuclearization will
B succeed but it will take
a long time

The agreement alone is
C not enough to make a
determination

Denuclearization efforts
will not succeed

E Not sure

F No Response

The The
Denucleariz agreement Denucleariz agreement
ation will | Denuclearization [alone is not| Denuclearization No ation will | Denuclearization |alone is not| Denuclearization No
R . . . . . Not sure
succeed as | will succeed but it | enough to | efforts will not | Not sure |Respon succeed as | will succeed but it | enough to | efforts will not Respon
agreed (|will take a long time] make a succeed se agreed |will take a long time] make a succeed se
upon determinati upon determinati
on on
18| 1.2% 24.3% 39.0% 17.9% 17.3% | 0.3% 18| 13.7% 45.6% 27.7% 8.9% 41% | 0.0%
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45 The Necessity of USFK after Peace and
Unification Occur on the Korean Peninsula

Q28. Will the existence of USFK be necessary after peace and unification occur? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
: : i i F i i i i El
: : : : 0.1% : : : : 5.4%
2018 A B 2018 A B F
15.4% 29.2% 15.4% 34.4% 0.0%
2017 A B 2017 A B F
N=1000 19.6% 27.0% N=1003 | 16.0% 37.7% 0.0%
| | | | F | | | | E
| | | | 0.3% | | | | 3.8%
A B C D E F A B C D E F
YVes. it wi Yes, it will be |No, it will be e Yes, it will |Yes, it will be| No, it will be |[No, it will bel
es, it will be| h h No, it will be| N No b h h N No
necessary somewhat somewhat unnecessary ot sure Response e necessary] somewhat somewhat |unnecessary ot sure Response
necessary unnecessary necessary unnecessary
18 15.4% 29.2% 17.3% 9.4% 28.6% 0.1% 18 15.4% 34.4% 33.0% 11.7% 5.4% 0.0%
17 19.6% 27.0% 16.1% 9.9% 27.1% 0.3% 17 16.0% 37.7% 23.1% 19.4% 3.8% 0.0%
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Predictions for the Resolution of the
North Korea Nuclear Issue

Q29. When do you expect the North Korea nuclear problem will be resolved? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014
%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
A
A B C
20181 2018 4 o 13.8% 21.6%
7%
B
2017 2017 15k
N=1000 3 N=1003
A
0.0
A B C D E F G A B C D E F G
. - s s The issue ers . o s The issue
Within a Within 2 Within 5 | Within 10 will not be | Not sure No Within a Within 2 Within 5 | Within 10 will not be | Not sure No
year years years years resolved response year years years years resolved response
18 1.1% 1.9% 3.2% 4.0% 65.1% 24.4% 0.3% 18 3.8% 13.8% 21.6% 21.4% 23.2% 16.2% 0.0%
17 - 3.0% 2.2% 2.2% 68.9% 23.5% 0.2% 17 - 1.3% 1.7% 19.7% 71.3% - 0.0%
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“  The State of Affairs on the Korean Peninsula
in 10 years

Q30. What will the Korean Peninsula look like in 10 years? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| | - E | | | | | | |
: : | 0.7% : : : : : L 01% |
2018 A B F 2018 C D F
N=1000 34.4% 3.1% . 3413 14.7% 4.39 62.7% 11.2% | L%
| | | | G | | | | G
| | | | 0.1% | | | | 0,0%
A B C D E F G A B C D E F G
There will be There will be
The current | Inter-Korean | Inter-Korean The current | Inter-Korean | Inter-Korean
. o . . . . movement Not No . os . N . . movement Not No
instability | conflict will | relations will Other instability | conflict will | relations will Other
. . . toward sure |response . . . toward sure |response
will continue worsen improve e e will continue worsen improve P
unification unification
‘18| 34.4% 3.1% 15.3% 12.1% 0.7% [34.3%| 0.1% 18| 14.7% 4.3% 62.7% 11.2% 0.1% | 6.9% | 0.0%
2017 Survey
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% 2017
0% N=1003

A B C D E F A B C D E F
, There will be . . . There will be
The status quo N. 'Korea > movement | No way to No Continuation N. .Korea S movement [No way to No
- . actions will Other of the status| actions will Other
will continue increase tensions toward know response . . toward know response
unification quo increase tensions unification
"17 21.2% 26.3% 9.7% 41.7% |1.1% | 0.0% 17 29.2% 31.2% 19.0% 20.1% | 04% | 0.0%
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ldeal State of Affairs on the Korean Peninsula

Q31. What do you think is the most ideal future for inter-Korean relations and the Korean Peninsula?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Unification into one country

11.8% - The establishment of a federation of North - 17.4%

and South

12.3% - Existing as two countries, with an EU-type _ 24.9%

partnership

8.3% - Peaceful coexistence as two countries, with - 12.9%
friendly exchanges as during the Olympics

21.6% _ Peaceful coexistence without any change in . 5.1%

relations
0,
W 2018 (N=1000 W 2018 (N=1014)
0.2% No response 0.0%
The coef(‘ie:tcee::elz as| Peaceful The Existing as coe':(?:tzenf:elz as| Peaceful
... .. |establishment|Existing as two . " ... .. [|establishment two . .
Unification r ... | two countries, |coexistence No Unification . two countries, |[coexistence No
int of a countries, with with friendl ithout Not int of a countries, with friendl ithout Not
into c:ne federation of | an EU-type exchanaes a); w'h outany g,re |"esPON into c;ne federation of [with an EU- exchanges a); Wi hou sure |"€SPON
country 1 North and partnership durin 9 the N almtge in se country North and type durin gthe fmycl tapge se
South 9 relations South partnership 9! In relations
Olympics Olympics
18 | 18.0% 11.8% 12.3% 8.3% 21.6% [27.8%|0.2%| | 18 | 33.7% 17.4% 24.9% 12.9% 51% |6.0%[0.0%
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49 Perceptions of
a Japanese Nuclear Weapons Program

Q32-1. In the event that North Korea does not give up its nuclear weapons, what do you think about
Japan having a domestic nuclear weapons program? [Choose one]

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% . : . . |
s s s s s e e e e
| | | | No response | | | | ,0.0%
1 1 1 1 .0%
2018
2018 Support ——Notsure N=1014
N=1000 |11.3% - 23.2%
response
0.0%
2017
2017 SL - NOESUre N=1003
N=1000 | 16.3%
1 1 ] ] 1 : : : : Not sure :
| | | | No response | | | | 11.0%
i i i | 0.0% ' ' ' ' !
Support Oppose Not sure | No response Support Oppose Not sure No response
18 11.3% 65.5% 23.2% 0.0% 18 10.5% 81.3% 8.3% 0.0%
17 9.0% T4.7% 16.3% 0.0% "17 13.3% 75.8% 11.0% 0.0%
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50 Perceptions of
a South Korean Nuclear Weapons Program

Q32-2. In the event that North Korea does not give up their nuclear weapons, what do you think
about South Korea having a domestic nuclear weapons program? [Choose onel

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
i i i i No riesponse i i i i Noiresponse
' ' ' : 5% : . ' ' ,0.0%
2018 Suppo 2018 Support
N=1000 [7.5% N=1014 43.3%
Not Sure i i
25.1% | |
No response i i
0% ! !
2017 2017 Support
N=1000 N=1003 67.2%
Support | | | i Not Sure | | | | Nojresponse
3(7% | | | 17.5% | | | | | o
Support Oppose Not sure | No response Support Oppose Not sure | No response
18 7.5% 66.9% 25.1% 0.5% 18 43.3% 50.3% 6.4% 0.0%
"17 3.7% 78.8% 17.5% 0.0% 17 67.2% 26.7% 6.1% 0.0%
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Q33. Which do you think is more true: A or B?[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

20%

2018

2017
N=1000

40%

60%

80%

100%

A B
15.6% 32.0%
A B
20.1% 31.0%

A

The economic

development of S. Korea

benefits Japan

The economic

development of S. Korea
threatens Japan

2018

2017
N=1003

0%

20%

40%

60%

South Korea-Japan Economic Relations

80%

100%

A B
23.6% 16.4%

A B
23.0% 14.3%

A

The economic
development of Japan
benefits S. Korea

A B C D E F
. No
A Mostly A | Mostly B B Neither
response
18 | 15.6% [ 32.0% | 12.3% 5.5% 34.1% 0.5%
17 1 20.1% | 31.0% | 10.6% 6.7% 31.3% 0.3%

— ¥ e T4 V/
257/

The economic
development Japan
threatens S. Korea

A B C D E F
. No
A Mostly A | Mostly B B Neither
response
18 | 23.6% | 164% | 14.0% | 203% [ 25.7% 0.0%
17 |1 23.0% | 143% | 18.0% | 21.9% [ 22.7% 0.0%
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Countries or Regions of Economic Importance

Q 34. Which countries or regions are of particular economic importance to your own? [Choose all that
apply]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

60%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

80% 40% 20% 0% 80%

223%.'3% S. Korea Japan
o) . . 7 )
43.75%’ China China %%,%
70.0% A 74.5%
73798 ’g_* The US The US B 74,5%

24.5‘7’__ 5.3%
26.1% EU EU 17.5%

1153'6 ZA’: Russia Russia
28.09 7%
32159 ASEAN ASEAN °
%%22 E Other Other
152%.) Not sure Not sure
W 2018 (N=1014)
W 2018 (N=1000) 0.6%
02017 (N=1000) '().?:"V No response No response 02017 (N=1003)
S Not No Not No
K " | China| US EU |[Russia|ASEAN| India | Other respon Japan | China| US EU |Russia|ASEAN| India | Other respon
orea sure se sure se
18 122.9%147.5%70.0%| 24.5% [14.5%]28.0%[28.4%| 1.2% |15.2%| 0.6% 18 |133.4%|76.3%|74.5%] 15.3% | 82% |13.7%| 9.7% | 0.5% | 2.5% [ 0.0%
"17 123.3%149.5%|73.6%| 26.1% [15.6%]32.5%]25.8%| 1.2% |12.4%| 0.3% "17 |35.7%178.4%|69.8%| 17.5% | 5.1% | 9.9% | 84% | 0.0% | 2.5% [ 0.0%
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Japan’s Influence in Asia over
the Next 10 Years

Q35-a. How will Japan's influence in Asia change over the next 10 years?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2018 A { E 2018
N=1000 | 12.5% [0 VEIeAn s R0 {1.0% N=1014
2017 A | E 2017
N=1000 | 17.5% l0.8%  N=1003
A B C D E A B C D E
) It will It will stay It will Not sure |No Response ) It will It will stay It will Not sure |No response
increase the same decrease increase the same decrease
18 12.5% 48.9% 18.9% 18.7% 1.0% 18 17.0% 61.2% 20.1% 1.7% 0.0%
17 17.5% 48.2% 13.4% 20.1% 0.8% 17 31.7% 55.1% 11.4% 1.8% 0.0%
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54 South Korea’'s Influence in Asia over
the Next 10 Years

Q35-b. How will South Korea's influence in Asia change over the next 10 years?

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

[Choose onel
Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20%
2018 ! E 2018 A
N=1000 [1.0%  N=1014 28.1%
2017 | E 2017 A
N=1000 11.4% N=1003 30.4%
A B C D E A B C D E
) It will It will stay It will Not sure |No Response ) It will It will stay It will Not sure |No Response
increase the same decrease increase the same decrease
18 12.0% 46.5% 16.9% 23.6% 1.0% 18 28.1% 64.4% 6.1% 1.4% 0.0%
17 13.2% 41.3% 18.8% 25.3% 1.4% 17 30.4% 61.2% 6.1% 2.3% 0.0%
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55 China’s Influence in Asia over
the Next 10 Years

Q35-c. How will China's influence in Asia change over the next 10 years?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60%

2018 A B D
N=1000 54.1% oA A—206%

E 2018 A c
D.7% N=1014 69.3% 25.6% 3.7%

2017 A B C ==t | 2017 A B C

N=1000 48.9% 18.7%  8.5% mrr i L N=1003 74.2% 21.1% 3.2%

A B C D E A B C D E
) It will It will stay It will Not sure |No Response ) It will It will stay It will Not sure |No Response
increase the same decrease increase the same decrease
18 54.1% 18.6% 6.0% 20.6% 0.7% 18 69.3% 25.6% 3.7% 1.3% 0.0%
17 48.9% 18.7% 8.5% 22.8% 1.1% 17 74.2% 21.1% 3.2% 1.5% 0.0%
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US Influence in Asia over the Next 10 Years

Q35-d. How will US influence in Asia change over the next 10 years?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

| | | | | | . E
| | | | | i ; 0.0%
2018 A ———D | E 2018 D
N=1000 26.7% Ry —20.9%—1.0%  N=1014 1.1%
2017 A C D e 2017 D
N=1000 28.0% YA —243% 5;1.2% N=1003 1.7%
: I : : : : O
i i e e e e oo
A B C D E A B C D E
) It will It will stay It will Not sure |No Response ) It will It will stay It will Not sure |No Response
increase the same decrease increase the same decrease
18 26.7% 42.6% 8.8% 20.9% 1.0% 18 30.5% 56.3% 12.1% 1.1% 0.0%
17 28.0% 37.0% 9.5% 24.3% 1.2% 17 24.8% 61.8% 11.7% 1.7% 0.0%
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Objectivity and Fairness of Media Reporting

Q36. Is media reporting on ROK-Japan relations in your country objective and fair? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

0%

100%

0%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

100%

2018 S D 2018 D
N=1000 C1—Q07% 0.1% N=1014 0.0%
2017 C D 2017 D
N=1000 47 1% 0.4% N=1003 0.0%
A B C D A B C D
Yes No Neither (not No response Yes No Neither (not No response
sure) sure)
18 20.9% 27.2% 51.8% 0.1% 18 25.4% 441% 30.5% 0.0%
"17 23.2% 29.3% 47.1% 0.4% "17 24.9% 48.4% 26.7% 0.0%
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Public Opinion about Japan/S. Korea
on the Internet

Q37. There are many negative comments about Japan/South Korea on the Internet. Do you think that
these opinions accurately reflect the thoughts of South Koreans/Japanese? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

0%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2018 A B C 5] E
N=1000 |10.6% 26.9% 11.2% 5t g.2%
2017 B C D |E
N=1000 27.9% 10.5% 49:6% 919%

A B C D E
Yes Not really No Neither (Not No
sure) response
18 10.6% 26.9% 11.2% 51.1% 0.2%
"17 11.1% 27.9% 10.5% 49.6% 0.9%
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0%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,014)

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2018 A
N=1014 27.7%
2017 A
N=1003 24.4%
A B C D E
Yes Not really No Neither (Not No
sure) response
18 27.7% 34.5% 16.9% 20.9% 0.0%
"17 24.4% 37.4% 19.5% 18.6% 0.0%




